

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

061481 MAY 09 2007

No. OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HARRY McNAMARA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF RITTMAN,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVE J. EDWARDS
(Counsel of Record)
4030 Broadway
Grove City, Ohio 43123
(614) 875-6661
Attorney for Petitioners.

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Questions Presented..... | i |
| Parties to the Proceeding..... | iii |
| Rule 29.6 Statement..... | iii |
| Table of Authorities..... | vii |
| Table of Appendices..... | x |
| Opinions Below..... | 1 |
| Jurisdiction..... | 1 |
| Constitutional Provisions..... | 1 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 2 |
| A. Rittman Takes Petitioners' Groundwater..... | 2 |
| B. Petitioners' State Actions Seeking Compensation..... | 3 |
| C. District Court Dismisses Federal Claims..... | 4 |
| D. Court of Appeals Affirms..... | 4 |
| Reasons for Granting the Writ..... | 6 |
| I. <i>WILLIAMSON'S STATE-LITIGATION RULE HAS CREATED CONFLICTS AND CONFUSION AND SHOULD BE RECONSIDERED.....</i> | 6 |
| A. The Generality of the State-Litigation Rule.. | 6 |
| B. The Procedure That a Plaintiff Must Follow to Ripen a Federal Takings Claim Under | |

Williamson Varies Among the Circuits.....7

C. *Williamson* Must be Reconsidered.....9

II. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS
ON A TAKINGS CLAIM DOES NOT
BEGIN TO RUN UNTIL THE CLAIM
IS RIPE UNDER *WILLIAMSON*.....10

A. *Williamson* Presents Claimants with a Statute of
Limitations Dilemma.....11

B. A Takings Claim Accrues Only After the
Williamson Requirements Are Satisfied.....11

C. The Court of Appeals Decision Creates a
Split in the Circuits that Requires This
Court to Review.....13

III. CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**FEDERAL CASES**

| | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Asociacion De Subscripcion Conjunta Del Seguro</i> | |
| <i>De Responsabilidad Obligatorio v. Galarza,</i> | |
| 479 F.3d 63 (1 st Cir. 2007)..... | 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>Biddington v. City of Chicago,</i> 921 F.2d 724 | |
| (7 th Cir. 1991)..... | 12 |
| <i>Coles v. Granville,</i> 448 F.3d 853 (6 th Cir. 2006)..... | 3 |
| <i>Corn v. City of Lauderdale,</i> 904 F.2d 585 (11 th Cir. | |
| 1990)..... | 12 |
| <i>Dodd v. Hood River County,</i> 59 F.3d 852 | |
| (9 th Cir. 1995)..... | 9 |
| <i>Forseth v. Village of Sussex,</i> 199 F. 3d 363 | |
| (7 th Cir. 2000)..... | 6 |
| <i>Franco v. District of Columbia,</i> 456 F. Supp. | |
| 2d 35 (D.C. 2006)..... | 9 |
| <i>Hudson v. Palmer,</i> 468 U.S. 517 (1984)..... | 13 |
| <i>LRL Properties v. Portage Metro Housing</i> | |
| Auth. 55 F. 3d 1097 (6 th Cir. 1995)..... | 14 |
| <i>Levald v. City of Palm Desert,</i> 998 F.2d 680 | |
| (9 th Cir. 1993)..... | 12 |
| <i>Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. Brown,</i> 380 F. 3d | |
| 793 (5 th Cir. 2004)..... | 11 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>McKenzie v. City of Whitehall</i> , 112 F.3d 313 (8 th Cir. 1997)..... | 9 |
| <i>McNamara v. Rittman</i> , 473 F. 3d 633 (6 th Cir. 2007)..... | 1,9,11,13 |
| <i>Norco Construction v. King County</i> , 801 F. 2d 1143 (9 th Cir. 1986)..... | 12 |
| <i>Pascoag Reservoir & Dam LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 337 F. 3d 87 (1st Cir. 2003)..... | 11 |
| <i>Presley v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 464 F.3d 480 (2006)..... | 8 |
| <i>Rockstead v. City of Crystal Lake</i> , 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 32553 (7 th Cir. 2006)..... | 8 |
| <i>Samaad v. City of Dallas</i> , 940 F.2d 925 (5 th Cir. 1991)..... | 8 |
| <i>San Remo Hotel v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)..... | 6 |
| <i>Santini v. Connecticut Hazardous Waste Management Serv.</i> , 342 F. 3d 118 (2 nd Cir. 2003)..... | 7 |
| <i>Silver v. Franklin Township Board of Zoning Appeals</i> , 966 F. 2d 1031 (6 th Cir. 1991)..... | 3 |
| <i>S.K. Finance v. Ca Plata County</i> , 126 F.3d 1272 (10 th Cir. 1997)..... | 9 |
| <i>Southview Associates v. Bongartz</i> , 980 F.2d 84 (2 nd | |

Cir.1992).....8
Vulcan Materials Co. v. City of Tehuacana,
238 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2001).....8
Villager Pond v. Darien, 56 F.3d 375 (2nd Cir. 1995).....8
Wallace v. Kato, 127 S. Ct. 1091, 166 L.
Ed. 2d 973 (2007).....11
Williamson Cty. Planning v. Hamilton Bank,
473 U.S. 172 (1985).....Passim

STATE CASES

Cline v. American Aggregates, 474 N.E.2d 324 (Ohio
1984).....3, 5
Cline v. American Aggregates, 582 N.E. 2d 1 (Ohio
1989).....7
McNamara v. Rittman, 707 N.E.2d 967 (1998).....4
McNamara v. Rittman, 694 N.E.2d 76 (1998).....4
McNamara v. Rittman, 707 N.E. 2d 943 (1999).....4, 5
McNamara v. Rittman, 838 N.E. 2d 640 (2005).....5

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Constitution amend. V.....1
U.S. Constitution amend. XIV.....1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....4

Miscellaneous

Ohio Department of Natural Resources,

*Investigation of Ground Water Levels
in the Vicinity of Sterling, Wayne
County, Ohio, (1993).....2, 3*

TABLE OF APPENDICES

A. Decision, *McNamara, et al. v. City of Rittman*,
Case No. 02-3965 (6th Cir. January 8, 2007).App. 1a

B. Office of the Clerk, *U.S. Supreme Court*,
*Letter Granting Application for Extension
of Time to File Petition for Certiorari to
May 9, 2007 (dated April 10, 2007).....App. 13a*

C. Opinion, *McNamara, et al. v. City of Rittman*,
Case No. 1:00-CV-3046 (N.D. Ohio E.D.).App. 15a

D. Excerpts from Ohio Department of
Natural Resources, *Investigation of
Ground Water Levels in the Vicinity
of Sterling, Wayne County, (1993)App. 32a*
